

No. 16-2444

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

JWAINUS PERRY,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

LUIS S. SPENCER, Commissioner; THOMAS DICKAUT, Former Superintendent;  
ANTHONY MENDOSA, Former Deputy of Classification;  
JAMES SABA, Superintendent; ABBE NELLIGAN, Deputy of Classification;  
PATRICK TOOLIN, Correctional Program Officer; KRISTIE LADOU CER;  
CAROL MICI; THOMAS NEVILLE,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

JENS SWANSON, Property Officer,

*Defendant.*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
JWAINUS PERRY**

---

Rosalind E. Dillon  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
160 E Grand Ave, 6th Fl.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(202) 869-3379

Alexis Garmey Chardon  
TERRY GARMEY & ASSOCIATES  
482 Congress St., Ste. 402  
Portland, ME 04101  
(207) 899-4644

Daniel Greenfield  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East. Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8538  
daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

**FILED UNDER SEAL**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
1. The Extreme Conditions Perry Endured in Solitary Confinement.....	1
2. Defendants’ Meaningless Reviews of Perry’s Solitary Confinement.....	2
3. Procedural History .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity. ....	7
A. Defendants Violated The Fourteenth Amendment By Holding Perry In Solitary Confinement Without A Genuine Opportunity To Challenge The Necessity Of His Isolation. ....	7
1. Perry Had A Liberty Interest In Avoiding Prolonged And Indefinite Solitary Confinement. ....	8
a. The Conditions Of Perry’s Confinement Created A Liberty Interest.....	8
b. The Duration And Indefiniteness Of Perry’s Solitary Confinement Created A Liberty Interest.....	10
c. Perry’s Mental Illness Weighs In Favor Of A Liberty Interest. ....	12
d. Perry’s Ineligibility For Parole Does Not Weaken His Liberty Interest. ....	12
2. Defendants Deprived Perry Of The Procedural Protections He Was Due. ....	14
B. Perry’s Right To Meaningful Procedural Protections Was Clearly Established. ....	17
1. Federal Precedent Clearly Established That Perry’s Solitary Confinement Entitled Him To Procedural Protections.....	18

2. Federal Precedent Clearly Established That Defendants Were Required To Afford Perry Meaningful Process.....	21
3. Prolonged Solitary Confinement Without Procedural Guardrails Is An Obvious Violation Of The Due Process Clause.....	24
4. A Single State Case Does Not Undermine Authoritative Precedent.....	26
5. Even If <i>LaChance</i> Controls, Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alfano v. Lynch</i> , 847 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2017).....	18, 26
<i>Aref v. Lynch</i> , 833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11, 20
<i>Austin v. Wilkinson</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 719 (N.D. Ohio 2002) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Baker v. Lyles</i> , 904 F.2d 925 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	11, 22
<i>Black v. Parke</i> , 4 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	16, 22, 23
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	18
<i>Clark v. Brewer</i> , 776 F.2d 226 (8th Cir. 1985) .....	22
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	10, 11
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	17, 20
<i>Estate of DiMarco v. Wyo. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 473 F.3d 1334 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Eves v. LePage</i> , 927 F.3d 575 (1st Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	18
<i>French v. Merrill</i> , 15 F.4th 116 (1st Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	27

*Gonzalez-Fuentes v. Molina*,  
607 F.3d 864 (1st Cir. 2010).....7, 8, 10

*Greenholtz v. Inmates of Neb. Penal & Corr. Complex*,  
442 U.S. 1 (1979).....14, 15, 22

*Haverty v. Comm’r of Corr.*,  
437 Mass. 737 (2002) .....28

*Hewitt v. Helms*,  
459 U.S. 460 (1983).....14, 15, 22

*Hoffer v. Comm’r of Corr.*,  
412 Mass. 450 (1992) .....28

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....*passim*

*Incumaa v. Stirling*,  
791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015) .....13, 16, 17

*Irish v. Fowler*,  
979 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2020).....18, 25

*Isby v. Brown*,  
856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017) .....16, 23

*Jackson v. Meachum*,  
699 F.2d 578 (1st Cir. 1983).....15, 16, 17, 22

*LaChance v. Comm’r of Corr.*,  
463 Mass. 767 (2012) .....5, 26, 27, 29

*Limone v. Condon*,  
372 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2004).....25

*Lira v. Herrera*,  
448 F. App’x 699 (9th Cir. 2011).....16

*Longval v. Comm’r of Corr.*,  
448 Mass. 412 (2007) .....29

<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Marion v. Columbia Corr. Inst.</i> , 559 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	25
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	25
<i>McGuinness v. Dubois</i> , 75 F.3d 794 (1st Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Mims v. Shapp</i> , 744 F.2d 946 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	7
<i>Proctor v. LeClaire</i> , 846 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	11, 16
<i>Quintanilla v. Bryson</i> , 730 F. App'x 738 (11th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Raiche v. Pietroski</i> , 623 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Reeves v. Pettcox</i> , 19 F.3d 1060 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	22
<i>Rodriguez v. Phillips</i> , 66 F.3d 470 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>Royce v. Comm'r of Corr.</i> , 390 Mass. 425 (1983) .....	28
<i>Russell v. Coughlin</i> , 910 F.2d 75 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	24

<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	8
<i>Savard v. Rhode Island</i> , 338 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Scarver v. Litscher</i> , 434 F.3d 972 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Selby v. Caruso</i> , 734 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	24
<i>Serrano v. Francis</i> , 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Sheley v. Dugger</i> , 833 F.2d 1420 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	22
<i>Shoats v. Horn</i> , 213 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	12
<i>Skinner v. Cunningham</i> , 430 F.3d 483 (1st Cir. 2005).....	11, 20
<i>Sourbeer v. Robinson</i> , 791 F.2d 1094 (3d Cir. 1986) .....	16, 17, 23
<i>Starlight Sugar, Inc. v. Soto</i> , 253 F.3d 137 (1st Cir. 2001).....	17, 26
<i>Stokes v. Fair</i> , 795 F.2d 235 (1st Cir. 1986).....	19, 20
<i>Suboh v. Dist. Atty’s Off. of Suffolk Dist.</i> , 298 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18, 25
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	18, 25, 29
<i>Tellier v. Fields</i> , 280 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	20

*Toussaint v. McCarthy*,  
801 F.2d 1080 (9th Cir. 1986) .....22

*Westefer v. Snyder*,  
422 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2005) .....22

*Wheeler v. Butler*,  
209 F. App’x 14 (2d Cir. 2006) .....12

*Whitfield v. Melendez-Rivera*,  
431 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005).....25

*Wilde v. Commonwealth*,  
43 Mass. 408 (Mass. 1841).....29

*Wilkerson v. Goodwin*,  
774 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2014) .....13

*Wilkinson v. Austin*,  
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....*passim*

*Williams v. Adams*,  
85 Mass. 171 (1861) .....30

*Williams v. Fountain*,  
77 F.3d 372 (11th Cir. 1996) .....11

*Williams v. Hobbs*,  
662 F.3d 994 (8th Cir. 2011) .....16

*Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....10

**Other Authorities**

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY 886 (10th ed. 2014) .....12

Mass. Acts (1804) .....29, 30
